2. Consent is hereby given to the exercise by the New Zealand Municipalities Cooperative Insurance Co. Ltd. of such of the powers conferred by paragraph 8 of clause II of its Memorandum of Association as will enable the company to carry on the business of insurance in respect of any Electric Power Board (including the Auckland Electric Power Board).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 56/104)

Declaring Road in Block X, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki County, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block X, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

0 0 1·3 0 0 0·1 0 2 27·2

Parts Section 21; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 18663 (S.O. 9558).

Part Sections 10 and 11, Hua and Waiwakaiho Hundred; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 18664 (S.O. 9559).

A. R. P.

0 0 0.1 Part Section 11, Hua and Waiwakaiho Hundred; coloured sepia, edged sepia on plan M.O.W. 18664 (S.O. 9559), being road by Declaration No. 136599, Taranaki Land Registry.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

C. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/3/8/0; D.O. 7/3/0/13/15)

Declaring Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Timaru, and to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Timaru City Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 (2) of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Timaru, and be under the control and management of the Timaru City Council Council.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way situated in the City of Timaru, Canterbury R.D., comprising 4.6 perches, being Lot 99, D.P. 24695, being part Rural Section 4966.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/49; H.C. 4/68/83)

Authorising the Wellington Harbour Board to Construct a Breakwater in Wellington Harbour

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of December 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 185 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Wellington Harbour Board to construct a breakwater in Wellington Harbour, at Lowry Bay, as shown on plan marked M.D. 12108 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, provided that the work is carried out concurrently with the reclamation authorised by Order in Council of 26 April 1966*, as also shown on plan M.D. 12108, and that the whole work is completed by 30 November 1967, in the manner prescribed by the said Act.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 12 May 1966, p. 759

(M. 4/5145)

Authorising Mount Roskill Borough Council to Reclaim Vested Foreshore at Boat Bay, Manukau Harbour

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of December 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excel-PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises Mount Roskill Borough Council to reclaim from the sea, at Boat Bay, Manukau Harbour, an area of 1 rood 13 perches, more or less, as a recreation reserve; as shown red on plan marked MD 12438 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, being part of the land described in the Manukau Harbour Control Act 1911.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (4/5964)

Further Extending the Duration of Licences Authorising the Taranaki Electric Power Board to Use Water for the Pur-poses of Generating Electricity, and to Erect and Use Electric Lines

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of December 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby further amends the Orders in Council specified in previous Schedules, authorising the Taranaki Electric Power Board to erect and use electric lines, by further extending the duration of the said Orders in Council until the 16th day of July 1967, the duration of the said Orders in Council having been extended until the 16th day of January 1967 by the Order in Council dated the 15th day of June 1966, and published in the Gazette on the 30th day of the same month, at page 1026.

SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL AMENDED

Date of Order	Gazette Reference
16 July 1923	19 July 1923
13 November 1933	16 November 1933, p. 2734
17 September 1952	18 September 1952, p. 1519
14 December 1955	21 December 1955, p. 2022
6 March 1957	7 March 1957, p. 437
12 May 1965	20 May 1965, p. 789
m r arrenn inn	CI I CI TO I C

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/49/1)

The Hillersden Cemetery Closing Order 1966

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of December 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Hillersden Cemetery Closing Order 1966.